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Abstract: The main purpose of this paper is to show and stiereesults of the research that were mac
order to improve the situation and importance offistm among students and ato offer to the academ
society and not only, the results of tachievementWas chosed the our country: Romania and | studie
case. | had to consider the financial crisis in tbpe that the results would contribute to minimize got
qualitative data through personal interviews to stiydents from the Facu of Management Marketing i
Economic Business from Ramnicu Valc All the theoretical and practical views focus onking a rigurous
inventory of all that means tourism, a field thatwgs each second and expal The results of this resear
have provedt. Tourism is existing and viable for them, witthportant benefits for present and fut
opportunities. The paper highlights the importan€eourism activity, and gives evidence about thpid
evolution of the tourism industry.
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1. Introduction

The main purpose of this article is to discuss g vecent subject: the current economic crisis i
impact on tourism. If we take into account the fiiett tourism in Romanihas become a more a
more complex business, especially in the past favg; it is interesting to notice how it will undobn
the background of the actual economic and financiiis, which has begun to show its effe
throughout the country. Thisugty intends to investigate the touristic prefersnamong the studer
of the Faculty of Business Marketing and Manageméniverity “Constantin Brincoveanu”, Vcea.

Briefly, tourism may be defined as a sceconomic phenomenon, specific for modeuvilization,
strongly anchored in social life and, thereforesilgampacted by its evolution. Available on a lal
scale and adapted to society’s needs, tourism stalmhe by its unique dynamic nature. Besi
given its appeal to all social categorand his complex structure, tourism engages largke swmar
and material resources and has an important inrdeiem global economy, on society’s evolution
also on national and international relations. Glokeonomic crisis gets from bad to worse

Romania is fully suffering the effects of this fowhrecession, without getting a viable solutioonfr
the financial analysts yet. These efs spread towards mostly all branches of commercitities
and the purpose of this study is to analyzer impact on the touristic preferences of the taddot
of students.
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2. Conceptual Approach

Tourism is first of all perceived as “a cumulusneéans of recreation and other activities destioed f
spending one’s free time in a pleasant way”. Ibiugs travelling to a place different from the mfe
residence and it encompasses all the activitiegnmken during that travel. Thus, tourism is define
as a complex activity, which can cover a wide ramjefields, with a significant economic
involvement and which finds itself at the crosswatimultiple industries and services.

Tourism is a complex business that continues tovgreconomically speaking it represents the
synthesis of a wide range of services; psycholdlgiead socially it constitutes as a better methmd
organize one’s free time.

Tourismis defined as “a complex and multifunctional bitawé the national economy covering a rich
offering of goods and services destined to those trdivel away from their usual environment for a
period of time under a year and whose main purgogsn’t imply a financial gain from the place of
their visit (Stanciulescu, 2003, p.5).”

According to the new definition given by the GloFaurism Organization (OMT), tourism encloses
“all activities done during holidays and travelsaalestination other than the place of residende an
for a period of time of less than 12 months (onaryé the purpose of business, free time or other”
(lordache, 2008, p. 8).

Natural and anthropic tourism potentialthe first one represents the basic package thivssscall
resources made available by the natural charaiitsr a given space, while the second is the slim
all leisure activities created by man during theletion of local community (lordache 2008, p. 9).

Tourist attraction— a tourist attraction of a given destination, ebhusually constitutes the main
reason why travellers come to see the place.

Holiday resort —an urban or rural area with developed touristiovises based on local available
resources.

Holiday complex -an urban or rural area (or part of it) with spexifiy developed touristic purposes.

Crisis — a time of hardships (economic, political or sbolanature); a period of tensions, confusion
and trials (mostly decisive ones), which comefili society. Critical loss (of goods, time, jobt;).

Economic crisis- a time defined by a crucial decay of global carcial activities.

Statistic selectiomepresents a study taken arot of the population, which is representative tfoee
rest and is thereby called a case study (Grigor&ii0, p. 65).

Investigationis a statistical analysis with a definite structushich involves gathering information,
especially from the targeted lot of people, follogithe issue of specific questionnaires and congpili
data from the case study.

It seems that tourism was a practice since anti@es; however, given the fact that it's diffictdt set
a specific date of its first steps due to lack ftdrical data, we cannot say precisely when it
distinguished itself from other similar activities.

As commercial activity, tourism is very hard to pito specific limits; like all human action, it is
subject to a complex analysis related to the nuogerfields involved: economy, geography,
psychology and sociology. The first human inclioatitowards travelling was mentioned in the
writings of Strabon, a geographer from ancient sinfes a concept, tourism reflects a the human need
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to visit different places and attractions throughitne world, for personal reasons; travelling imed
both the act of getting from one point to anothemell as short-term dwelling in beforehand chosen
places as a destination for passing free time (5r2093, p. 18).

Generally speakingyhat mainly influences the choice of a tourist ohedion is the natural factor:
geographical position, scenery, flora, fauna amuate; also the general aspects of past and present
human existence and activities: language, mentdétyel of hospitability, customs, folklore, culeur
(religion, art science), politics, economy; the lamfactor as well: locals attitude towards tourists
quality of service, local authorities approach gmalice behavior etc.; resources like: transport,
accommodation, food, sports, entertainment, flbmfmrmation, etc.

3. Problem Statement

Due to its complex nature, tourism is often congdea stepping stone for the economic development
of a country; that is if we take into account iteagiical applications in industry, transports,
construction, etc. At country or regional levele timpact that tourism might have has to be analyzed
in relation to its connection to the main objecsived the overall economic system; that way we can
measure its influence on the economic growth, trrstability and unemployment.

From an economy'’s perspective, tourism bringsadtstrgbution to achieving a more balanced flow of
income and reduces the growing tendency of theomalti inflation rate. Tourism increases
consumption of goods and the bigger that becomesntbre balanced will the money flow get
(Pantelescu, 2008, p. 29).

One of the first contributions of tourism industoythe economic growth is perfectly illustratedtie
generation of PIB. According to World Travel andufism Council’'s estimations (WTTC), tourism
industry is expected to have a 9,3% contributioRI® in 2010 and a 9,7% one in 2020.

However, this contribution to PIB generation mayywaom one area to another, depending on the
local economic level but also on the degree of isnurindustry participation in the respective
economy.

Table 1. Tourism input to PIB in 2010 versus 2020

PIB PIB
2010 2020
Mid $ % Mid $ %
Country 2,464.775 2,383.133
Us 1,375.9 2,485.7
China 499,9 1,948.9
Japan 459,3 594,8
France 284,6 379,9
Germany 273,4 377,1
Spain 237,9 341,1
UK 231,] 393,<
Italy 217,1 292,5
Canada 136,1 -
Australia 123,1 -

Source: www.wttc.org

Future investments in tourism are approximatecazh 2,464.775 billion USD in 2010 and 2,383.133
billion by 2020. They represent an important macroeconomitorfafor the global economic
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development and, in our case, for the local touesolution; they are particularly highlighted ireth
analysis of the investments made by the main deeel@ountries in the world.

4. Analysis of Touristic Preferences in the TimesfcCrisis

The main purpose of this study is to analyze howhmaur students travel now, what were their
preferred destinations before and how will theyngeabecause of the current economic crisis. As a
case study we've included the students in thé&ir 2 and ¥ years - from the Economy and
Commerce in Tourism and Services branch — giverthieg've already gained some knowledge about
tourism and they’re able to express an opinion altolihis study was completed between 2.12.2010
and 9.12.2010 and performed on a lot of 155 stsdehbsen randomly.

The main detail taken into consideration was tliagtadents are to be chosen from the Economy and
Commerce in Tourism and Services branch. The resaft that: 97.41% actually travel, which
confirms the first hypothesis: that at least 978@rfrthe questioned lot do travel (see table no.2)

Table 2. Students that travel

Answer ABSOLUTE| RELATIVE
(%)

1'year students Yes 35 94.59%
No 2 5.4%
Total 37

2"%year students Yes 80 97.5%
No 2 2.43%
Total 82

39year students Yes 36 100%
No - -
Total 36

Total Total 155
Yes 151 97.41%
No 4 2.58%

Source: Data gathered by the author

Reasons why some of the interviewed students do ricavel

The relatively low percentage of the students wbo'dactually travel, not even once per yeatr, is
rather due to lack of time than to a reluctancearols this form of tourism. Unfortunately, almost 60
% of the students who don'’t travel gave as maisaedhe lack of spare time. However, 31% of them
reveal a sad truth about our country: even if theselents work the year-round, they still cannot
afford to travel, not even if it's meant to impratheir general well-being and state of mind (sédeta
no 3).

Table 3. Reason why students don't travel

Answer Absolute Relative (%)

1% year students | don’t have time 27 73%

| can't afford it 9 24.3%

| am not interested in | 1 2.7%

travelling

Total 37
1% year students | don’t have time 43 52.43%

| can't afford it 27 33%

| am not interested in 2 2.43%
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travelling
Total 82

3%year students | don’t have time 22 61.11%
| can't afford it 11 30.55%
| am not interested in | - -
travelling
Total 3€

TOTAL Total 155

| don’t have time 92 60%
| can't afford it 47 30.32%
| am not interested in | 3 2%
travelling

Source: data gathered by the author

Student’s preferences towards various forms of tousm

In order to better observe what influences studeakioice when it comes to a specific offer, we
decided to bring more light on their current preferes. Among those who travel, 63% prefer to
choose a semi-organized travel and 5iféfer to make their own travel arrangements; ttieg't
require the services of a travel agency and thelgenmbeir own itinerary, they choose their own
accommodation as well as what they want to see sital percentage that remains is made of people
who prefer a fully organized travel, who want tkeao risks as far as travelling details are camsgr

but their numbers is growingee table no. 4)

Table 4. Students’ preferences towards various forsiof tourism

Answe Absolutt Relative (%

1 year students Organized 4 10.81%
Semi-organized 14 37.83%
Individual 19 51.35¥%
Total 37

2"%year students Organized 32 39%
Semi-organized 29 35.36%
Individual 21 25.60%
Total 82

39 year students Organized 5 13.88%
Semi-organized 20 55.55%
Individual 11 30.55%
Total 36

TOTAL Total 155

Organized 41 26.45%
Semi-organized 63 40.46%
Individual 51 33%

Source: data gathered by the author

Reason for travelling

The tendency to get away from the daily routinkighlighted by the fact that 68% the interviewed
students want to travel in order to relax, to redhieir forces, both physically and psychologically
therefore for entertainment. Travelling to see eneilatives or friends in also considered, as it
represents a cheaper way to travel, given thetfettmost accommodation and meals are provided
(see table no. 5).
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Table 5. Reasons for travelling

Answer Absolute Relative
(%)
1% year students | Entertainment, relaxation, holidal 21 56.75%
Visiting relatives and friends 4 10.81%
Business and other job related | 3 11.11%
reason
Medical purposes 2 5.40%
Pilgrimage 2 5.40%
Total 37
Entertainment, relaxation, holiday 57 70%
2" year students | Visiting relatives and frient 13 16%
Business and other job related | 6 7.31%
reasons
Medical purpose 1 1.21¢
Pilgrimage 5 6.09%
Total 82
3% year students | Entertainment, relaxation, holida) 24 66.66%
Visiting relatives and friends 9 25%
Business and other job related | 1 2.77%
reasons
Medical purposes - -
Pilgrimage 2 5.55%
Total 36
Total 15C
TOTAL Entertainment, relaxation, holiday 102 68%
Visiting relatives and frient 26 17.33%
Business and other job related | 10 6.66%
reasons
Medical purpose 3 2%
Pilgrimage 9 6&%

Travelling duration

Source: data gathered by the author

In order to sketch a more precise profile of thevetling student we analyzed their preferences
towards how much they like to spend travelling. rEfi@re, we noticed that most students tend to
travel for a medium period of time: 49% of the mtewed ones don’t spend more than 3-5 days away
from home. Then we have the 25% of those who ustralvel for less than 3 days (table no. 6).
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Table 6. Travelling preferences depending on days

Answer Absolute Relative (%)
1% year studen under 3 day 3 81.08%
3-5 days 10 27%
5-7 day: 15 40.54%
7-10 days 4 10.81%
above 10 days 5 13.51%
Total 37
2"% year students under 3 days | 18 22%
3-5 day: 43 52.43%
5-7 days 9 11%
7-10 day: 5 6.09%
above 10 days 7 8.53%
Total 82
3%year students under 3 days | 15 41.66%
3-5 days 18 38.88%
5-7 day: 1 2.77%
7-10 days - -
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above 10 days 2 5.55%
Total 36
TOTAL Total 146
under 3 days 36 24.65%
3-5 days 71 48.63%
5-7 days 25 17.12%
7-10 day: 14 10%

Accommodation

Source: data gathered by the author

Most students — 40% — prefer pensions, which shmwseference towards average accommodation,
the kind that offers comfort but at reasonablegwiclhen we have 26.45% of the students who prefer
mountain chalets, for reasons similar to the previones. Therefore, we can conclude that the
majority prefers quite picturesque destinationserel all-inclusive offers are abundant on the neirk
only 17% of the interviewed students actually cleoas star hotel (see table no. 7).

Table 7. Accommodation

Answer Absolute Relative
(%)
1% year students hostel - -
motel 5 13.51%
pensiol 15 40.54%
mountain chalet 4 10.81%
hotel 2* 2 5.40%
hotel 3* 7 18.91%
hotel 4-5* 4 10.81%
Total 37
2" year students hostel 1 1.21%
mote - -
pension 34 41.46%
mountain chalet 29 35.36%
hotel 2* 4 5%
hotel 3* 9 11%
hotel 4-5* 5 6.09%
Total 82
3%year students hoste 1 2.77%
motel - -
pension 12 33.33%
mountain chalet 8 22.22%
hotel 2* 2 5.55%
hotel 3* 10 27.77%
hotel 4-5* 3 8.33%
Total 36
TOTAL Total 155
hostel 2 1.29%
motel 5 3.22%
pension 61 40%
mountain chalet 41 26.45%
hotel 2* 8 5.16%
hotel 3* 26 17%
hotel 4-5* 12 8%

Transportation

Source: data gathered by the author

There is a preference towards travelling in comfamong all the students questioned, 68% prefer to
travel in their own car, because it has a lot ofaadiages: they can choose the itinerary, theystzm
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anywhere and anytime on the road and it's more odatfle than any other means of transport. Next
second best transportation is by coach, but we halmv percentage of students who prefer that -
19.35%. That's mostly due to the fact that our cisdy is made of students who prefer their own car
when travelling (see table no. 8)

Table 8. Transportation preferred

Answers Absolute Relative (%
1% year students plain 2 5.40%
train 2 5.40%
Personal car 27 73%
coach 7 19%
Total 37
2% year students plain 6 7.31%
train 6 7.31%
Personal car 57 70%
coach 13 16%
Total 82
3%year students plain 3 8.33%
train 1 2.77%
Personal car 22 61.11%
coach 10 27.77%
Total 3€
TOTAL Total 155
plain 11 7%
train 9 6%
Personal car 105 68%
coach 30 19.35%

Source: data gathered by the author

The effects of the economic crisis on our studentpreferences

The economic crisis has affected most of the imtgred students, therefore their preferences
changed. During the questionnaire, I've noticedrtreactions towards the fact that they can no éong
afford the same destinations and they also nestddden their travelling (see table 9).

Table 9. Economic crisis’ impact on students’ incom

Answer Absolute Relative
(%)
15 year students Yes 32 86.5%
No 5 13.51%
Total 37
2"%year studen Yes 76 93%
No 6 7%
Total 82
39 year students Yes 31 86.11%
No 5 13.88%
Total 36
TOTAL Total 155
Yes 13¢ 88%
No 16 10.32%

Source: data gathered by the author
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Table 10. Change of destination preferences

Answer Absolute Relative (%)
1% year students Yes 32 84.21%
No 6 15.78%
Total 38
29 year students Yes 58 71%
No 24 30%
Total 82
3%year students Yes 25 70%
No 11 30%
Total 36
TOTAL Total 155
Yes 114 73.54%
No 41 26.45%

Source: data gathered by the author

Future tendencies towards form of tourism chosen

In the following, we've analyzed the trend of chasgor those who'll change their preferences
because of the economic crisis - a percentage .64%3 students (according to table 10). Therefore,
39% shall make their own travelling arrangementsijevonly 29% will still choose organized travel
(see table no. 11).

Table 11. Form of tourism chosen for the future

1% year students Answer Absolute Relative(¥
)

Organized 12 32.43%
Semi-organized 7 19%
Individual 18 48.64%
Total 37

2"%year students Organized 17 21%
Semi-organized 31 38%
Individual 34 41.46Y%
Total 82

3% year students Organized 15 41.66%
Semi-organized 13 36.11%
Individual 8 22.22%
Total 36

TOTAL Total 155

Organize! 44 29%
Semi-organized 51 33%
Individual 60 39%

Source: data gathered by the author

Future tendencies towards travelling duration

We can notice a difference with regards to a hglglduration as well: most students, 43%, shaktak
5 to 7 days holidays and the rest only 3 to 5 daylgdays. On the whole, there is a tendency to
decrease the number of days spent for one’s ho(gksy Table no. 12).
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Future preferences in accommodation

Table 12. Future travelling duration

1% year students Answer Absolute Relative (%)
Less than 3 days | 3 8.10%
3-5 days 5 13.51%
5-7 days 21 56.75%
7-10 days 3 8.10%
above 10 day 5 13.51%
TOTAL 37
2" year students Less than 3 dayk 14 17.07%
3-5 days 24 30%
5-7 days 34 41.46%
7-10 days 5 6.09%
above 10 days 5 6.09%
TOTAL 82
3%year students Less than 3 days 5 13.88%
3-5 days 16 44.44%
5-7 days 11 30.55%
7-10 days 2 5.55%
above 10 day 2 5.55%
TOTAL 36
TOTAL TOTAL 155
Less than 3 days | 22 14.19%
3-5 days 45 29%
5-7 days 66 43%
7-10 days 10 6.45%
above 10 days 12 8%

Source: data gathered by the author

Future preference sin accommodation tend to beanggd; students still prefer holiday homes, due to
the picturesque appearance, comfort and the fattthen travelling in large groups they can rest th
whole house for themselves. Therefore, 44% shalbsh a holiday home, followed by those who'd
prefer a 3 star accommodation (see table no. 13).
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Table 13. Future preference in accommodation

Answer Absolute Relative
(%)
1% year students hostel - -
motel 1 2.7%
Holiday home 12 32.43%
Mountain chalet 5 13.51%
hotel 2* 6 16.21%
hotel 3* 11 30%
hotel 5% 2 5.4%
TOTAL 37
2% year students hostel - -
motel - -
Holiday home 44 54%
Mountain chale 17 21%
hotel 2* 2 2.43%
hotel 3* 11 13.41%
hotel 4-5* 8 10%
TOTAL 82
3%year students hostel 1 2.77%
motel - -
Holiday hom« 12 33.33¢
Mountain chalet 6 16.66%
hotel 2* - -
hotel 3* 8 22.22%
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hotel 4-5* 9 25%
TOTAL 36
TOTAL TOTAL 155
hostel 1 0.64%
motel 1 0.64%
Holiday home 68 44%
Mountain chale 28 18.06%
hotel 2* 8 5.16%
hotel 3* 30 19.35%
hotel 4-5* 19 12.25%

Source: data gathered by the author

Money wise destination

Even when the number of days chosen for a holidereases, some students stick to the same form of
accommodation or maybe add a star to it; they tad to keep to the old travel arrangements, but
adapted to their current financial possibilitieowéver, 73% of the interviewed students went for
more dramatic options like choosing a more monesewdiestination (see table 14).

Table 14. Money wise destinations

Answer Absolute Relative
(%)
1% year students Yes 23 62.16%
No 14 38%
Total 37
2% year students Yes 62 76%
No 2C 24%
Total 82
39year students Yes 28 77.80%
No 8 22.22%
Total 36
TOTAL Total 155
Yes 113 73%
No 42 27%

Source: data gathered by the author

Forms of tourism

Despite the economic crisis, 80% of the studeritsafford both types of travelling: in the countand
abroad. This might be regarded as an opportunifgdmania. There is however a low percentage of
them who go for local tourism (see table 15)

Table 15. Local/Abroad

Answer Absolutg Relative
(%)
1% year students Only abroad - -
Both local and abroad 36 97.3%
Only loca 1 2.7%
None - -
TOTAL 37
2" year students Only abroad 2 2.43%
Both local and abroad 59 72%
Only local 21 25.6%
None - -
TOTAL 82
3% year students Only abroad 1 2.77%

385



2011

European Integration - Realities and Perspectives
Both local and abroad 28 77.80%
Only loca 7 19.44Y%
None - -
TOTAL 36
TOTAL TOTAL 155
Only abroad 3 2%
Both local and abroi 12: 80%
Only local 29 19%
Source: data gathered by the author

Local tourism
33.10% of the interviewed students, who chosedbal ltourism, usually go for the mountain resorts,

followed by those who prefer the sea resorts oerotl26.89%, (see table 16).
Table 16. Local tourism

Answer Absolute Relative
(%)
1% year studen SPA:s 4 10.81%
Sea resorts 8 21.62%
Mountain resorts 11 30%
Bucharest and 5 13.51%
other cities
Othel 9 24.32%
TOTAL 37
2" year students SPAs 2 2.44%
Sea resorts 19 23.17%
Mountain resorts 29 35.36%
Buchares and 4 5%
other cities
Other 18 22%
TOTAL 82
3% year students SPAs 1 2.77%
Sea resorts 12 33.33%
Mountain resorts 8 22.22%
Bucharest and 3 8.33%
other cities
Other 12 33.33%
TOTAL 36
TOTAL TOTAL 145
SPAs 7 5%
Sea resor 39 26.89Y
Mountain resorts 48 33.10%
Bucharest and 12 8.27%
other cities
Other 39 26.89%
Source: data gathered by the author

In order to get close to a complete view of the Roian tourists’ profile, especially students, while
facing the economic changes that affect their rarig#oices; we analyzed and reviewed specific data

like age, occupation, sex and origins.

386



Performance and Risks in the European Economy

References

Pantelescu, A. (2008). Importarturismului Tn dezvoltarea economiei/The imporeaanttourism in economic development.
Commerce Magazin@o 6, p. 29.

lordache, C. (2008Economia TurismuldiTourism EconomyRitesti: Economic Independence.

Stinciulescu, G. (2003)Managementul Operanilor de TurisniTravel Operations ManagemenSecond Edition
Bucharest: All Beck.

Snack, O. (2003)Tourism EconomyBucharest: Expert.

Grigorescu, R. (2010%ptatistici - curs aplicativStatistics - Applied cours®itesti: Economic Independence.

387



